



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 10022 OF 2022 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10034 OF 2022 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10037 OF 2022 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10033 OF 2022 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10031 OF 2022 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10035 OF 2022 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10036 OF 2022 WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 10032 OF 2022

The Nanded Zilla Dekhreh Sahakari Sanstha Marya.
Through Its Chairman And Secretary

VERSUS

Abdul Ganni Abdul Nabbi

...

Mr. G. D. Kale, Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. H. G. Panchal and Mr. A. S. Kulkarni, Advocates

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J
DATE : SEPTEMBER 25, 2025

PER COURT :

1. During the course of hearing, learned Counsel for Respondent has sought to make a grievance that the alleged pursis claims to have been signed by the Respondents is though signed by him but the said signature has been obtained by force and coercion.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner has drawn attention of the Court to the fact that the amount towards gratuity was paid by cheque and the said amount is credited in the account of Respondents.

3. In view of this, Respondents to file affidavit stating that the amount paid to the Respondents by cheque has been credited into the account or not.

4. Affidavit be filed on or before next date of hearing.

5. Stand over to 14.10.2025.

6. Interim relief to continue till next date of hearing.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)